of the acquisition, to be compared with fiscal 2010. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what our actual results of operations

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 424B4

16

would have been if the acquisition had been completed as of April 1, 2008 or that may be achieved in the future. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and the accompanying notes should be read in
conjunction with our historical audited consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus and other financial information contained in �Risk Factors,� �The Acquisition and Recapitalization
Transaction,� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in this
prospectus. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Results of
Operations� for a description of the pro forma adjustments attributable to the acquisition.

9

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 424B4

17

Predecessor The Company
Pro Forma

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

Six Months Ended
September 30,

March 31,
2008

March 31,
2009(1) March 31, 2010 2009 2010

(As
adjusted) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(As adjusted)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated
Statement of
Operations Data:
Revenue $ 3,625,055 $ 4,351,218 $ 5,122,633 $ 2,508,716 $ 2,709,143
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of revenue 2,028,848 2,296,335 2,654,143 1,304,396 1,375,658
Billable expenses 935,459 1,158,320 1,361,229 673,292 715,529
General and
administrative
expenses 474,188 723,827 811,944 372,711 418,330
Depreciation and
amortization 33,079 106,335 95,763 48,028 38,972

Total operating costs
and expenses 3,471,574 4,284,817 4,923,079 2,398,427 2,548,489

Operating income 153,481 66,401 199,554 110,289 160,654
Interest income 2,442 5,312 1,466 819 478
Interest expense (2,319) (146,803) (150,734) (73,112) (85,824)
Other expense, net (1,931) (182) (1,292) (762) (947)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes 151,673 (75,272) 48,994 37,234 74,361
Income tax expense
(benefit) from
continuing operations 62,693 (25,831) 23,575 17,999 31,375

Income (loss) from
continuing operations 88,980 $ (49,441) 25,419 19,235 42,986

Loss from
discontinued
operations (71,106) � � �

Net income $ 17,874 $ 25,419 $ 19,235 $ 42,986

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 424B4

18

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding(2)(3):
Basic 1,757,000 105,695,340 106,477,650 105,748,260 108,432,350
Diluted 2,053,338 105,695,340 116,228,380 112,965,300 121,737,840
Earnings per share
from continuing
operations(2)(3):
Basic $ 50.64 $ (0.47) $ 0.24 $ 0.18 $ 0.40
Diluted 43.33 (0.47) 0.22 0.17 0.35
Pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations
(unaudited)(3)(4):
Basic $ 0.26 $ 0.47
Diluted 0.24 0.42
Pro forma as adjusted weighted average shares outstanding
(unaudited)(3)(5):
Basic 120,477,650 122,432,350
Diluted 130,228,380 135,737,840
Pro forma as adjusted earnings per share from continuing
operations (unaudited)(3)(6):
Basic $ 0.28 $ 0.48
Diluted 0.26 0.43
Dividends declared
per share
(unaudited)(3) $ � $ � $ 5.73(7) $ 1.09 $ �

10

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 424B4

19

Predecessor The Company
Pro Forma

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

Fiscal Year
Ended

Six Months Ended
September 30,

March 31,
2008

March 31,
2009(1) March 31, 2010 2009 2010

(As
adjusted) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(As
adjusted)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing
operations $ 270,484 $ 116,755 $ 170,885
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities of continuing
operations (10,991) 16,568 (37,573)
Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (372,560) (120,183) (74,621)
Other Financial Data
(unaudited):
Adjusted EBITDA(8) $ 226,874 $ 277,344 $ 368,323 $ 197,295 $ 222,876
Adjusted Net Income(8) $ 97,001 $ 56,250 $ 70,278
Free Cash Flow(8) $ 221,213 $ 95,043 $ 131,928

Predecessor The Company
As of

March 31, As of March 31, As of September 30,
2008 2009 2010 2009 2010

Other Data
(unaudited):
Backlog (in
thousands)(9) N/A(10) $ 7,278,782 $ 9,012,923 $ 8,351,569 $ 11,046,702
Employees 18,822 21,614 23,315 22,806 25,075

The Company
As of September 30, 2010

Actual As Adjusted(11)
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 366,526 $ 369,302
Working capital 632,093 641,821
Total assets 3,082,104 3,073,681

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 424B4

20

Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,453,081 1,244,393
Stockholders� equity 601,299 808,517

(1) See �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operation � Results of Operations� for further information regarding our
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated results of operations.

(2) Basic earnings per share for the Company has been computed using the weighted average number of shares of
Class A common stock, Class B non-voting common stock and Class C restricted common stock outstanding
during the period. The Company�s diluted earnings per share has been computed using the weighted average

[…]

our total liabilities divided by the number of shares of our Class A common stock then outstanding. The net tangible
book value of our Class A common stock, Class B non-voting common stock and Class C restricted common stock as
of September 30, 2010 was a deficit of $805.5 million, or approximately $7.21 per share.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 14,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock offered by us at the
initial public offering price of $17.00 per share and the use of the net proceeds therefrom and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the pro forma net
tangible book value (deficit) of our Class A common stock, Class B non-voting common stock and Class C restricted
common stock after this offering would have been a deficit of approximately $598.3 million, or approximately $4.76
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (deficit) of approximately $2.45 per share
to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $21.76 per share to new investors purchasing
shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Per Share

Initial public offering price 17.00
Net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2010 (7.21)
Increase attributable to this offering 2.45
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit), as adjusted to give effect to this offering (4.76)
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value to new investors in this offering 21.76

The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2010, the total number of shares of Class A common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the weighted average price per share paid to us, by our
existing stockholders and by the investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering at our initial
public offering price of $17.00 per share.

Weighted

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average
Price

Number Percent Amount Percent per Share
(In thousands, other than shares and percentages)

Existing stockholders 106,622,350 88.39% $ 575,331 70.74% $ 5.40
New investors 14,000,000 11.61 238,000 29.26 17.00

Edgar Filing: Booz Allen Hamilton Holding Corp - Form 424B4

77

Total 120,622,350 100.00% $ 813,331 100.00% $ 6.74

The foregoing discussion and tables give effect to the issuance of our Class A common stock upon exercise of all
outstanding stock options held by directors and officers as of September 30, 2010 and the conversion of our Class B
non-voting common stock and Class C restricted common stock into Class A common stock. As of September 30,
2010, there were outstanding stock options granted under our Officers� Rollover Stock Plan and our Equity Incentive
Plan to purchase, subject to vesting, up to 11,645,679 shares (excluding fractional shares which will be redeemed for
cash) and 12,118,230 shares, respectively, of our Class A common stock at a weighted average exercise price of